

NO. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

July 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT *CHEVRON* REQUIRES A FEDERAL COURT, AS ALWAYS, TO APPLY TRADITIONAL TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION TO DECIDE WHETHER AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY HAS EXCEEDED ITS DELEGATED POWERS..... 7

A. While *Chevron* Properly States This Standard Of Independent Judicial Review, The Opinion Also Contains Misleading And Unnecessary Language Suggesting The *Untraditional* Interpretive Rule, Applied By The Lower Court, That Congress Has “Silently” Authorized An Agency Regulation Whenever It Has Not Literally Prohibited The “Precise” Regulatory “Question At Issue.” 7

B. The Rogue Pro-Agency Presumption That The Lower Court Gleaned From *Chevron's* Misleading Language Offends The Separation Of Powers And Eviscerates Independent Judicial Review, By Causing A Court To Throw In The Interpretive Towel As Soon As It Sees A Purported "Silence" On The Face Of A Statute..... 13

C. The Lower Court's Hyperliteral Reading of *Chevron* Caused It To Repudiate The Statute's Ordinary Meaning And Traditional Interpretive Tools That Draw Reasonable Inferences From Statutory Context To Explain A Purported Silence. 18

D. Contrary To The Lower Court's Misreading Of *Chevron*, Not Every Purported Statutory Silence Creates A Genuine Ambiguity For The Agency To Resolve. 25

E. This Court Does Not Invoke *Chevron's* Misleading Language, Or The Pro-Agency Interpretive Rule That It Suggests, When The Court Undertakes Or Discusses A Step-One Analysis Of An Administrative Statute..... 27

CONCLUSION.....	31
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	12
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022)	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15, 27, 29, 30
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-972, 2022 WL 16726027 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2022)	17
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	9

<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	23
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	16
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	9, 15, 26, 27
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	17
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 685 F.2d 718 726 (D. C. Cir. 1982).....	1, 2, 7, 13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	19

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	20
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	16
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	20
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	26
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	15
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	1, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)	28
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1884	18

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4)	21
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14)	24
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8)	18, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(2)	21
16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B)	21
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a).....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(E)	21
35 U.S.C. § 318(a).....	29
38 U.S.C. § 1151.....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. III	9
85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020).....	19, 21, 22
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016)	17
Edwin E. Huddleson, <i>Chevron Under Siege</i> , 58 U. Louisville L. Rev. 17 (2019).....	14
